improving human relations that will determines another four variables such are: develop rapport, build trust and confidence, 

openness and transparency. Purposive sampling was utilized for the school heads. Selected respondents were the thirty-eight (38) 

school heads from junior high schools and two hundred seventy-eight (278) teachers from Division of Lanao del Norte teaching 

junior high schools. The study revealed a correlation between decision-making to improve human interactions and a high level of 

administrative efficiency. This suggests that the two variables reported by school managers and teachers are modestly connected.

[...]

METHODOLOGY 

This study utilized a descriptive-survey research design. The purpose of the design is to obtain information concerning the in 

selecting the school heads. Respondents were the selected thirty-eight (38) school heads from junior high schools and two hundred 

seventy-eight (278) teachers from Division of Lanao del Norte teaching junior high schools. The purposive sampling was utilized 

as a non-probability sampling technique where the researcher deliberately selected specific individuals that are most relevant to the 

objectives of the study.